USD/SGD

Strengthen 10% 367 (638)

Weaken 10% (367) 638

RMB/SGD

Strengthen 10% (7) –

Weaken 10% 7 –

Company
USD/SGD

Strengthen 10% (241) (230)

Weaken 10% 241 230

   Price risk

   The Group is exposed to equity risks arising from equity investments classifi ed as fi nancial

assets at fair value through profi t or loss and available-for-sale. Equity investments are

held for strategic rather than trading purposes. The Group does not actively trade equity

investments.

   Further details of these equity investments can be found in Note 18.

   The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to price risks at

the end of the fi nancial year.

For the fi nancial year ended 30 April 2020

88 Renaissance United Limited | Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30. Financial instruments (cont’d)

 (b) Financial risk management (cont’d)

  (i) Market risk (cont’d)

   Price risk (cont’d)

   Sensitivity analysis for price risk

   The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 30% (2019: 30%) change in the quoted

equity prices from the end of the fi nancial year, with all variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease)
Profi t before tax
2020 2019

$’000 $’000

Group
Listed in Singapore

- Increased by 30% (2019: 30%) 155 156

- Decreased by 30% (2019: 30%) (155) (156)

Listed in Malaysia

- Increased by 30% (2019: 30%) 1 1

- Decreased by 30% (2019: 30%) (1) (1)

Company
Listed in Singapore

- Increased by 30% (2019: 30%) 151 151

- Decreased by 30% (2019: 30%) (151) (151)

   Interest rate risk

   The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relate primarily to interest-

earning fi xed deposits and interest-bearing debt obligations with fi nancial institutions.

   The Group’s fi xed deposits are placed at prevailing interest rates.

   The Group’s policy are to maintain an effi cient and optimal interest cost structure using a

combination of fi xed and variable rate debts, and long term and short-term borrowings.

   The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risks as at the end of the

reporting period is not signifi cant.

[…]

had restated the impairment loss based on the fair value less cost to sell determined based

on valuation performed by an independent fi rm of professional valuers. The carrying amount of

intangible assets and corresponding impact to the profi t or loss for the previous fi nancial year

were restated accordingly.

 (c) Management reviewed the financial information of Hubei Zonglianhuan Energy Investment

Management Inc. and its subsidiaries (“HZLH group”) used for the consolidation for the fi nancial

year ended 30 April 2019. Reclassifi cation adjustments have been made to reclassify certain

trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, and provisions as a result of elimination of

intercompany balances on consolidation, and for consistency with the Group’s presentation and

disclosure.

For the fi nancial year ended 30 April 2020

106 Renaissance United Limited | Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36. Comparative fi gures and retrospective restatements (cont’d)

 The fi nancial statements were restated during the fi nancial year as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Group
At 1 May 2018
Statement of Financial Position

Equity
Other reserves (19,004) (731) (19,735)

Accumulated losses (172,941) 731 (172,210)

At 30 April 2019
Statement of Financial Position

Non-current assets
Intangible assets – 23,458 23,458

Trade and other receivables 13,132 (1,704) 11,428

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities – 5,864 5,864

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 22,209 (1,710) 20,499

Provisions 242 6 248

Equity
Other reserves (18,225) (725) (18,950)

Accumulated losses (207,298) 18,319 (188,979)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the fi nancial year ended 30 April 2019
Net cash generated from operating activities 17,585 (6,619) 10,966

Net cash used in investing activities (14,141) 6,619 (7,522)

Annual Report 2020 | Renaissance United Limited 107

For the fi nancial year ended 30 April 2020

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36. Comparative fi gures and retrospective restatements (cont’d)

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the fi nancial year ended 30 April 2019
Impairment loss of intangible assets 23,458 (23,458) –

Loss before income tax (40,257) 23,458 (16,799)

Income tax credit 6,725 (5,870) 855

Loss for the fi nancial year (33,532) 17,588 (15,944)

Company
At 1 May 2018
Statement of Financial Position

Non-current assets
Investments in subsidiaries 17,808 35,000 52,808

Equity
Accumulated losses (255,550) (35,000) (220,550)

 The prior year adjustments have no impact on the Company’s opening balances for the statement of

fi nancial position as of 1 May 2018. Accordingly, the Company’s statement of fi nancial position as of 1

May 2018 was not presented in these fi nancial statements.

37. Authorisation of fi nancial statements

 The consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group and the statement of fi nancial position and statement

of changes in equity of the Company for the fi nancial year ended 30 April 2020 were authorised for issue

in accordance with a resolution by the Board of Directors on 11 November 2020.